Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 659-2000, 1 June 2000

Parks Act (R.S.Q., c. P-9)

Parks — Amendments

Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation

WHEREAS under paragraph b of section 9 of the Parks Act (R.S.Q., c. P-9), the Government may make regulations, in respect of a park, to divide it into different zones;

WHEREAS, under paragraph e of section 9 of the Act, the Government may, in respect of a park, prohibit or regulate the possession and transport of arms, hunting gear or fishing tackle;

WHEREAS, under paragraph i of section 9 of the Act, the Government may, in respect of a park, prohibit or regulate the posting of bills;

WHEREAS the Parks Regulation was made under the Parks Act by Order in Council 567-83 dated 23 March 1983;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Parks Regulation particularly in order to amend the zoning map of the Parc de récréation du Mont-Tremblant and to allow the transport of arms or hunting gear, in that park, on Route No. 3 linking the Saint-Donat entrance with the Saint-Michel-des-Saints entrance;

WHEREAS in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), the draft Regulations to amend the Parks Regulation were published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 28 April 1999 with a notice that upon the expiry of 45 days following that publication, they could be made by the Government;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation with an amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister responsible for Wildlife and Parks:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation^{*}

Parks Act

(R.S.Q., c. P-9, s. 9, pars. b, e and i)

1. Section 21 of the Parks Regulation is amended

(1) by substituting (;) for (.) at the end of subparagraph 4 of the second paragraph;

(2) by adding the following subparagraph at the end of the second paragraph:

"(5) in the Parc de récréation du Mont-Tremblant, on Route No. 3 between the Saint-Donat entrance and the Saint-Michel-des-Saints entrance.".

2. The following is substituted for section 37:

"37. Section 35 does not apply to Zone S-4 of the Parc de récréation du Mont-Tremblant.".

3. Schedule 6 attached hereto is substituted for Schedule 6 to the Parks Regulation.

4. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

^{*} The Parks Regulation, made by Order in Council 567-83 dated 23 March 1983 (1983, *G.O.* 2, 1399), was last amended by the Regulations made by Order in Council 191-99 dated 10 March 1999 (1999, *G.O.* 2, 277) and by Orders in Council 622-2000 and 624-2000 dated 24 May 2000. For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Éditeur officiel du Québec, 2000, updated to 1 February 2000.

